
 
 
 
 
A Meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held 
David Hicks 1 - Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham RG40 
1BN on WEDNESDAY 13 APRIL 2022 AT 7.00 PM 
 
 
 

 
Susan Parsonage 
Chief Executive 
Published on 5 April 2022 
 
Note: Although non-Committee Members and members of the public are 
entitled to attend the meeting in person, space is very limited due to the 
ongoing Coronavirus pandemic. You can however participate in this meeting 
virtually, in line with the Council’s Constitution. If you wish to participate either 
in person or virtually via Microsoft Teams please contact Democratic 
Services. The meeting can also be watched live using the following link: 
https://youtu.be/0mCknAUsxaI  

 
Please note that other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this 
meeting.  The use of these images or recordings is not under the Council’s 
control. 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/0mCknAUsxaI


 

 
 

Our Vision 
 

A great place to live, learn, work and grow and a great place to do business 
 

 
Enriching Lives 

 Champion outstanding education and enable our children and young people to achieve their full 
potential, regardless of their background.  

 Support our residents to lead happy, healthy lives and provide access to good leisure facilities to 
complement an active lifestyle.  

 Engage and involve our communities through arts and culture and create a sense of identity which 
people feel part of.  

 Support growth in our local economy and help to build business. 

Safe, Strong, Communities 

 Protect and safeguard our children, young and vulnerable people. 

 Offer quality care and support, at the right time, to prevent the need for long term care.  

 Nurture communities and help them to thrive. 

 Ensure our borough and communities remain safe for all.  

A Clean and Green Borough 

 Do all we can to become carbon neutral and sustainable for the future.  

 Protect our borough, keep it clean and enhance our green areas. 

 Reduce our waste, improve biodiversity and increase recycling. 

 Connect our parks and open spaces with green cycleways.  

Right Homes, Right Places 
 Offer quality, affordable, sustainable homes fit for the future.  

 Build our fair share of housing with the right infrastructure to support and enable our borough to 
grow.  

 Protect our unique places and preserve our natural environment.  

 Help with your housing needs and support people to live independently in their own homes.  

Keeping the Borough Moving 

 Maintain and improve our roads, footpaths and cycleways.  

 Tackle traffic congestion, minimise delays and disruptions.  

 Enable safe and sustainable travel around the borough with good transport infrastructure. 

 Promote healthy alternative travel options and support our partners to offer affordable, accessible 
public transport with good network links.  

Changing the Way We Work for You 

 Be relentlessly customer focussed. 

 Work with our partners to provide efficient, effective, joined up services which are focussed around 
you.  

 Communicate better with you, owning issues, updating on progress and responding appropriately 
as well as promoting what is happening in our Borough.  

 Drive innovative digital ways of working that will connect our communities, businesses and 
customers to our services in a way that suits their needs.  

 



 

MEMBERSHIP OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Councillors  

Chris Bowring (Chairman) Angus Ross (Vice-Chairman) Sam Akhtar 
Stephen Conway Gary Cowan Pauline Jorgensen 
Rebecca Margetts Andrew Mickleburgh Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey 
Bill Soane   

 
 

ITEM 
NO. 

WARD SUBJECT 
PAGE 
NO. 

    
88.    APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

    
89.   None Specific MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 9 March 
2022. 

5 - 18 

    
90.    DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

To receive any declaration of interest 
 

    
91.    APPLICATIONS TO BE DEFERRED AND 

WITHDRAWN ITEMS 
To consider any recommendations to defer 
applications from the schedule and to note any 
applications that may have been withdrawn. 

 

    
92.   Wescott APPLICATION 214184 - 43-47 PEACH STREET, 

WOKINGHAM 
Recommendation:  Conditional approval subject to 
legal agreement.  

19 - 76 

    
93.   Wescott APPLICATION 220228 - EASTHAMPSTEAD ROAD, 

WOKINGHAM 
Recommendation:  Conditional Approval.  

77 - 96 

   
Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent  
A Supplementary Agenda will be issued by the Chief Executive if there are any 
other items to consider under this heading. 

 

 
 
GLOSSARY OF TERMS 
The following abbreviations were used in the above Index and in reports. 
 
C/A Conditional Approval (grant planning permission) 
CIL Community Infrastructure Levy 
R Refuse (planning permission) 
LB (application for) Listed Building Consent 

S106 
Section 106 legal agreement between Council and applicant in accordance 
with the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

F (application for) Full Planning Permission 



 

MU Members’ Update circulated at the meeting 
RM Reserved Matters not approved when Outline Permission previously granted 
VAR Variation of a condition/conditions attached to a previous approval 
PS 
Category 

Performance Statistic Code for the Planning Application 

 
  

CONTACT OFFICER 
Callum Wernham Democratic & Electoral Services Specialist 
Tel 0118 974 6059 
Email democratic.services@wokingham.gov.uk 
Postal Address Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham, RG40 1BN 



 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 9 MARCH 2022 FROM 7.00 PM TO 10.43 PM 
 
Committee Members Present 
Councillors:  Chris Bowring (Chairman), Angus Ross (Vice-Chairman), Sam Akhtar, 
Stephen Conway, Gary Cowan, Pauline Jorgensen, Rebecca Margetts, 
Andrew Mickleburgh, Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey and Bill Soane 
 
Officers Present 
Connor Corrigan, Service Manager - Planning and Delivery 
Chris Easton, Head of Transport, Drainage, and Compliance 
Marcia Head, Head of Development Management 
Mary Severin, Borough Solicitor 
Callum Wernham, Democratic & Electoral Services Specialist 
 
Case Officers Present 
Joanna Carter 
Andrew Chugg 
Emy Circuit 
Simon Taylor 
 
79. APOLOGIES  
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
Stephen Conway shared his thanks to former Councillor Carl Doran, for his hard work on 
the Committee and his very useful contributions to discussions, including pushing for good 
quality affordable housing to be delivered across the Borough. These thoughts were 
echoed by the Committee, and would be circulated to Carl. 
 
80. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 9 February 2022 were confirmed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman, subject to the following minor amendment.  
 
Minute Item 73: “Rebecca added that she had not been involved with the applications or 
the committee set up for these applications at the parish Council and she did not sit on the 
Planning Committee for the Parish Council.” 
 
81. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
Andrew Mickleburgh made comments with regards to application number 214016. Andrew 
stated that he was a Member of Earley Town Council which had made a recommendation 
on this application, however he had not taken part in those deliberations. Andrew added 
that he came into this meeting with an open mind, would listen to all representations and 
take part in the discussions and vote. 
 
Stephen Conway declared a personal interest with regards to application number 214108. 
Stephen stated that his son had worked at the site 15 years ago, and he himself had also 
been a customer. Stephen added that he came into this meeting with an open mind, would 
listen to all representations and take part in the discussions and vote. 
 
Bill Soane declared a personal interest with regards to application number 214108. Bill 
stated that he had done some work for the site, though not for 5 years. Bill added that he 

5

Agenda Item 89.



 

came into this meeting with an open mind, would listen to all representations and take part 
in the discussions and vote. 
 
82. APPLICATIONS TO BE DEFERRED AND WITHDRAWN ITEMS  
No applications were recommended for deferral, or withdrawn. 
 
83. APPLICATION NO.192325 - LAND SOUTH EAST OF FINCHAMPSTEAD ROAD, 

SOUTH WOKINGHAM SDL  
Proposal: Hybrid Planning application (part outline/part full) comprising outline application 
with all matters reserved for up to 171 no. dwellings, public open space and associated 
infrastructure and full application for Suitable Alternative Natural Greenspace (SANG). 
 
Applicant: Charles Church Development Ltd. 
 
The Committee considered a report about this application, set out in agenda pages 13 to 
142 and within pages 3 to 110 of the supplementary agenda. 
 
The Committee were advised that updates included within the Supplementary Planning 
Agenda included: 
 

 Comment that an additional representation had been received from a correspondent 
who had also commented on the original and first re-consultation, and the issues 
raised had been covered within the officer report; 

 Correction to paragraph 9; 

 Additional cross reference to condition 3; 

 Explanation with regards to condition 20; 

 Additional condition 60 and additional associated informative 35. 
 
Fitzroy Morrissey, resident, spoke in objection to the application. Fitzroy stated that the 
area immediately to the south of the development including his own property in Chapel 
Green was subject to regular flooding, with the driveway and garage being continually 
flooded between January and March of last year resulting in the fire brigade being called, 
whilst the tributary of the Emm Brook regularly flooded and the ditch to the side of Luckley 
Road was constantly waterlogged. Fitzroy added that the road and underneath the railway 
bridge regularly flooded during the winter months as did a number of properties on Luckley 
Road and Luckley Wood, which had 
[...]
e via 
the Chairman and Andrew Mickleburgh, and subject to legal agreement. 
 
87. APPLICATION NO.213975 - INDIGO HOUSE, MULBERRY BUSINESS PARK, 

WOKINGHAM, RG41 2GY  
Proposal: Full application for the proposed removal of the existing roof structure and the 
erection of a new second floor providing 11 No. 1 & 2 bedroom apartments, together with a 
cycle & refuse store. 
 
Applicant: Mr D Bolt 
 

17



 

The Committee considered a report about this application, set out in agenda pages 279 to 
304. 
 
The Committee were advised that there were no updates contained within the 
Supplementary Planning Agenda. 
 
Sam Akhtar queried whether there was potential for inclusion of flora to attract a variety of 
wildlife to the roof gardens. Andrew Chugg, case officer, stated that this could be 
incorporated into the landscaping condition. 
 
Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey proposed an informative exploring whether a gate could be 
installed through to Leslie Seers park to allow access for residents. This proposal was 
seconded, carried, and added to the list of informatives. 
 
Angus Ross queried whether there was adequate bin storage on site. Andrew Chugg 
confirmed that adequate bin storage would be secured. 
 
Bill Soane proposed an additional informative, encouraging the installation of electric 
vehicle charging points. This proposal was seconded by Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey, 
carried, and added to the list of informatives. 
 
It was confirmed that the building did not have access to a lift. 
 
RESOLVED That application number 213975 be approved, subject to conditions and 
informatives as set out in agenda pages 28 to 283, incorporation into landscaping 
conditions to include provision of flora to attract a variety of wildlife to the roof gardens, 
additional informatives exploring whether a gate could be installed through to Leslie Seers 
park to allow access for residents and encouraging the installation of electric vehicle 
charging points as resolved by the Committee, and subject to legal agreement. 
 

18



 . 

Application Number Expiry Date Parish Ward 

214184 30 April 2022 Wokingham Town Wescott 

 

Applicant Mr Bryan Naftalin 

Site Address 43-47 Peach Street, Wokingham RG40 1XG 

Proposal Full application for the proposed creation of 24No residential units 
consisting of 10 x 1 bedroom, 10 x 2 bedroom and 4 x 3-bedroom 
units with ground floor foyer, communal roof terrace, addition of 
balconies and dormers, changes to fenestration and provision of 
parking and bin storage following demolition of existing roof 
structures and link between No 47 and the main building 

Type Full 

Officer Simon Taylor 

Reason for 
determination by 
committee 

Major application (>10 dwellings) 

 

FOR CONSIDERATION BY Planning Committee on Wednesday 13 April 2022 

REPORT PREPARED BY Assistant Director – Place 

 

SUMMARY 

The application relates to three buildings within Wokingham Town Centre – the corner 
building at 47 Peach Street at the intersection of Easthampstead Road, the Grade II 
listed Old Forge at 45 Peach Street and the existing three storey mixed use (retail and 
offices) at 43 Peach Street. The proposal seeks to convert the existing offices on the 
first and second floors, currently occupied by the NHS, into 24 flats. Parking and access 
will be from the rear, balconies will be added to some units and a roof terrace is 
proposed.  
 
There is a valid fallback of a Class O prior approval for 27 flats (ref 211977), granted 13 
July 2021. A previous similar proposal for 24 units (ref: 203527) was refused on 14 May 
2021 due to a failure to secure the provision of affordable housing and the associated 
viability of the scheme.  
 
The viability of the subject application has been reviewed in the current economic 
climate and is subject to a commuted sum, as now agreed with the applicant. This 
represents a partial policy compliant scheme. There is one letter of objection from the 
ward member, an internal objection from the Rig
[...]
          
There are disabled parking bays provided but as the residential units are on    
1st and 2nd floor how do disabled people access with a lift?
                   

                                                                               
The committee object as there is no lift provided.
                             

                                                                               
CP3  General Principles for development  b) functional, accessible, safe,      
secure.                                                                         

75



This page is intentionally left blank



Application 
Number 

Expiry Date Parish Ward 

220228 15/04/2022 Wokingham Wescott 

 

Applicant Mr Ian Scott 

Site Address 27 Easthampstead Road, Wokingham, RG40 2EH 

Proposal Application to vary condition 2 of planning consent 203223 for the 
proposed erection of 1 no. five bedroom dwelling, following 
demolition of existing dwelling. Condition 2 refers to the approved 
details and the variation is to lower the approved site levels and 
lower approved drainage cover levels (Retrospective) 

Type Section 73 variation/removal of condition application 

Officer Adriana Gonzalez 

Reason for 
determination by 
committee 

The application has been listed by Ward Member Councillor Maria 
Gee on the following grounds: 
 

- Adverse effect on the street scene 
- Adverse effect on vegetation 

 

FOR CONSIDERATION BY Planning Committee on Wednesday, 13 April 2022 

REPORT PREPARED BY Assistant Director – Place 

 

SUMMARY 

The application is before Committee as it has been listed by the Borough Councillor for 
Wescott area. 
 
The site is located on Easthampstead Road, adjacent to, but outside of Wokingham Town 
Centre Conservation Area. The original application (203223) was for a replacement two 
storey detached dwelling following the demolition of the existing dwelling on site. The 
scheme was granted with relevant conditions, and this approved develop
[...]
- SITE PLAN & BLOCK PLAN


	Elevations
	Sheets
	PL 205 - ELEVATIONS - SOUTH WEST, SOUTH EAST & NORTH EAST


	Elevation and Section
	Sheets
	PL 206 - NORTH WEST ELEVATION & LONG SECTION


	Wokingham Town Council comment

	93. Application 220228 - Easthampstead Road, Wokingham
	Enc. 1 for 220228
	Sheets
	001 - Plans - Location & Site - Existing & Proposed GA


	Enc. 2 for 220228
	Sheets
	051 - Plans - Site - Existing & Proposed GA (With Levels)


	Enc. 3 for 220228
	Sheets
	210 - Elevations, Indicative Street Scene & 3D Views - Proposed GA


	Enc. 4 for 220228
	Sheets
	210 - Elevations, Indicative Street Scene & 3D Views - Proposed GA








Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 13 APRIL 2022 FROM 7.00 PM TO 8.22 PM 
 
Committee Members Present 
Councillors:  Angus Ross (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair), Sam Akhtar, Stephen Conway, 
Pauline Jorgensen, Andrew Mickleburgh, Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey and Bill Soane 
 
Councillors Present and Speaking 
Councillors: Maria Gee  
 
Officers Present 
Brian Conlon, Operational Lead – Development Management 
Lyndsay Jennings, Senior Solicitor 
Callum Wernham, Democratic & Electoral Services Specialist 
Kamran Akhter - Principal Highways Development Management Officer 
 
Case Officers Present 
Senjuti Manna 
Baldeep Pulahi 
 
88. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were submitted from Councillors Chris Bowring, Gary Cowan, and 
Rebecca Margetts. 
 
89. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 9 March 2022 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Vice Chairman in the Chair.  
 
90. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
91. APPLICATIONS TO BE DEFERRED AND WITHDRAWN ITEMS  
No applications were recommended for deferral, or withdrawn. 
 
92. APPLICATION 214184 - 43-47 PEACH STREET, WOKINGHAM  
Proposal: Full application for the proposed creation of 24No residential units consisting of 
10 x 1 bedroom, 10 x 2 bedroom and 4 x 3-bedroom units with ground floor foyer, 
communal roof terrace, addition of balconies and dormers, changes to fenestration and 
provision of parking and bin storage following demolition of existing roof structures and link 
between No 47 and the main building 
 
Applicant: Mr Bryan Naftalin 
 
The Committee considered a report about this application, set out in agenda pages 19 to 
76. 
 
The Committee were advised that updates contained within the Supplementary Planning 
Agenda included: 
 

 Correction to the first line of agenda page 30 to state a contribution of £520 per unit to 
MyJourney; 



 

 Point of clarification in relation to car parking; 

 Point of clarification in relation to the commuted sum. 
 
Angus Ross commented that listed building consent would be required at a later stage, 
and was noted as such within an informative. Angus added that the building to the rear of 
the site had permission to be demolished and replaced, and noted that application 211977 
was granted planning permission for this site in July 2021 and the Committee needed to 
take this in to account when considering the application in front of them.  
 
Stephen Conway queried whether there was any requirement for on-site affordable 
housing as part of the prior approval application for 27 units. Senjuti Manna, case officer, 
confirmed that there was not a requirement for on-site affordable housing as part of the 
prior approval application. Stephen Conway commented that it was unfortunate that there 
was no affordable housing provided on site, and added that whilst he had some concerns 
with the proposals there was a long and complex planning history which constrained what 
the Committee might consider as reasons to refuse the application. 
 
Andrew Mickleburgh commented that he was pleased to see that a number of concerns 
had been addressed following on from the prior approval application in July 2021. Andrew 
queried whether access to the roof terrace for persons with disabilities had been 
addressed and whether the units designed to be accessible would have access to a 
balcony to ensure amenity space for those persons who could not access the roof terrace. 
Senjuti Manna confirmed that the roof terrace would not have any lift access, whilst 
accessible units would be required by condition to provide balconies. 
 
Andrew Mickleburgh queried whether the disabled car parking spaces could be moved 
closer to the building via condition, rather than being dealt with via the parking 
management plan. Brain Conlon, Development Management Operational Lead, stated that 
condition 7 included a strategy to provide the disabled spaces on-site which would give the 
local planning authority the ability to control where the disabled spaces were to be 
provided. Kamran Akhter, Principal Highways Development Management Officer, stated 
that the provision of disabled spaces would be managed via the car parking management 
plan. The Committee insisted that every effort be made to situate the disabled car parking 
spaces closer to the proposed units. 
 
Andrew Mickleburgh sought clarity regarding the decision to keep all car parking spaces 
as unallocated, and queried whether there would be any parking for the remaining retail 
units on the site. Senjuti Manna stated that the site was located within a sustainable town 
centre location, and no retail parking was proposed as retail users could park in a number 
of public car parks including Easthampstead Road car park, whilst cycle storage was 
proposed for staff of retail units. The 10 one-bedroom units were proposed to be car free, 
whilst the remaining 14 units would have access to 15 unallocated spaces which was 
deemed acceptable by highways officers due to the sustainable location. Visitors could 
make use of public car parks such as the Easthampstead Road car park. Kamran Akhter 
stated that unallocated parking provided flexibility and would help ensure that spaces 
could be used efficiently.  
 
Pauline Jorgensen stated that she was very concerned that providing unallocated parking 
could mean that everyone who purchased a flat might expect a parking space whilst half of 
residents would miss out each day. Pauline added that she would prefer if spaces were 
allocated, and this was made clear to people when purchasing units. Brian Conlon stated 
that unallocated spaces provided more flexibility and could serve different users at 



 

different times of the day, for example if someone worked at night whilst the other person 
worked in the day. Brian added that this development was in a sustainable location, and 
noted that highways officers had looked at the scheme in detail and had not raised an 
objection. A number of nearby developments had been supported by the Council at levels 
below the Council’s car parking standards, whilst developments which promoted less car 
use met the Council’s climate emergency and sustainability ambitions. Pauline Jorgensen 
commented that she was very concerned with the approach to allocation given that the 
development was 55 car parking spaces adrift on the Council’s standards. 
 
Bill Soane queried where the stairways would be situated within the development and 
sought assurances that these were adequate for fire evacuation purposes. Senjuti Manna 
stated that there was one stairway in the main lobby area, whilst there was a second 
stairwell which could be used in the event of a fire. Bill Soane queried whether a 
communal fire alarm might be considered on a development of this nature. Senjuti Manna 
stated that this would be a building control consideration, and details would be submitted 
and reviewed by officers. Angus Ross commented that this would be an ideal building to 
include sprinklers, whilst noting that this was not a planning consideration. 
 
Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey commented that she was concerned to see that only two 
accessible car parking spaces were to be provided when 5 accessible units were 
proposed. Rachelle queried whether the units would all meet the internal space 
requirements. Senjuti Manna stated that all units would meet the national space standards, 
whilst a roof terrace was also proposed, and all balconies would include a protection 
screen which would remove the issue of overlooking. 
 
Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey commented that sprinklers would be desirable within the 
development, and queried whether the commuted sum would go towards new affordable 
units or towards renovating existing units. Senjuti Manna confirmed that commuted sums 
went to a central pool where affordable housing officers allocated funding towards a 
variety of projects. Rachelle Shepherd-Dubey commented that she was very concerned 
with the unallocated car parking proposals, and added that public transport was not always 
convenient within the Borough, whilst many of the flats may own two vehicles. 
 
Pauline Jorgensen felt that a condition which required spaces to be allocated to individual 
units would be appropriate as it would provide transparency to the potential future owners 
of the units. 
 
Sam Akhtar was pleased to see that forty percent of the units would be one-bedroom flats, 
which would be sought after by first time buyers. Sam was concerned that even the one-
bedroom units might have two vehicles if purchased by young professionals, and felt that 
allocated parking would be more appropriate and transparent.  
 
Stephen Conway stated that the Committee needed to be mindful that problems relating to 
car parking would occur whether the spaces were unallocated or not, as considerably less 
spaces would be provided than parking standards would normally require. Until more 
sustainable transport solutions were readily available, Stephen was of the opinion that the 
professional view with regards to the flexibility provided by unallocated spaces was more 
appropriate in this case. 
 
Andrew Mickleburgh understood that the opportunity to request additional parking spaces 
had now passed, and there would be positives and negatives to allocating all of the car 



 

parking spaces. On balance, Andrew was content to side with the officer recommendation 
to retain the car parking spaces as unallocated. 
 
Brian Conlon stated that there was a good deal of control within condition 7 for a car 
parking management plan to be provided, which would include measures to make future 
occupants aware of the car parking situation. Brian added that any prospective occupant 
would only consider a one-bedroom car free unit within the town centre if that met their 
needs. The professional view of highways officers was that unallocated car parking was 
more appropriate for the number of car parking spaces at the site whilst providing greater 
flexibility for occupants. Additional wording could be inserted into condition 7, or provided 
as a standalone informative, which would encourage the developer to make occupants 
aware of the car parking situation. 
 
Pauline Jorgensen proposed an additional condition requiring details of parking to be 
submitted, including which spaces were to be allocated to which units, with the final 
wording to be agreed in consultation with the Chairman and the Vice Chairman. This 
proposal was seconded by Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey, carried, and added to the list of 
conditions. 
 
Brian Conlon noted that condition 7 would have to be amended to remove the reference to 
unallocated parking. 
 
RESOLVED That application number 214184 be approved, subject to conditions and 
informatives as set out in agenda pages 20 to 28, additional condition requiring details of 
parking to be submitted, including which spaces were to be allocated to which units, with 
the final wording to be agreed in consultation with the Chairman and the Vice Chairman as 
resolved by the Committee, and amended condition 7 to remove the reference to 
unallocated car parking, and subject to legal agreement. 
 
93. APPLICATION 220228 - EASTHAMPSTEAD ROAD, WOKINGHAM  
Proposal: Application to vary condition 2 of planning consent 203223 for the proposed 
erection of 1 no. five bedroom dwelling, following demolition of existing dwelling. Condition 
2 refers to the approved details and the variation is to lower the approved site levels and 
lower approved drainage cover levels (Retrospective) 
 
Applicant: Mr Ian Scott 
 
The Committee considered a report about this application, set out in agenda pages 77 to 
96. 
 
The Committee were advised that there were no updates contained within the 
Supplementary Planning Agenda. 
 
John Staves, agent, spoke in support of the application. John stated that the reasons for 
the changes to the original application were due to a survey error in relation to the vertical 
levels, and subsequently a decision was taken to lower the building into the ground rather 
than increasing the ridge height. The building as designed was taller, due to a survey 
error, than it was originally intended to be. John added that a chartered structural engineer 
assessed issues in relation to retention via the lowering of the ground levels, and 
reassurance was provided to the neighbour and a written undertaking was provided by the 
applicant to undertake any retaining structure that might be needed. The mass of the 
house and its position on the site had not changed from the original application, and as 



 

such there was no additional impact on the street scene, which had been confirmed by 
officers. John requested that planning permission be granted. 
 
Maria Gee, Ward Member, commented on the application. Maria was of the opinion that 
the property now looked quite out of place on the street scene, whilst adding that it 
appeared to have been lowered more than 225 millimetres. Maria was not convinced that 
property in its current design would have been approved, and questioned the decision to 
continue with the development despite the issue being raised with planning enforcement 
officers. Maria was of the opinion that residents had the right to have their boundary 
supported throughout the building process, and was concerned that this was not carried 
out for this planning application. Maria stated that highways officers had not agreed the 
driveway opening being wider, whilst the property was opposite double yellow lines and a 
junction whilst also being situated within zig-zags which appeared to contradict 
Wokingham Borough Council’s crossover policies. Maria added that she was very 
concerned that a delivery management plan had not been included for this development, 
as lorries had been parked within the zig-zag zone throughout development, causing a lot 
of stress for parents using the crossing and for drivers who did not have a lot of space to 
pass or turn off at the junction.  
 
Angus Ross commented that although it was regretful to see a retrospective planning 
application, it did give the Committee the opportunity to see the built form of the proposals. 
Angus queried whether the issue relating to the supporting neighbouring boundary was a 
planning matter or a building control consideration. Baldeep Pulahi, case officer, confirmed 
that this would be a civil issue between two parties and not a planning matter. 
 
Angus Ross queried whether access to the site was any different to that proposed within 
the original application. Baldeep Pulahi stated that the proposals before the Committee 
contained no variation to the parking arrangements that were proposed within the original 
application, whilst highways officers had also raised no objections to the proposals. 
 
Angus Ross queried whether a construction management plan would ordinarily be 
required for the construction of a single property. Baldeep Pulahi confirmed that a 
construction management plan would not ordinarily be a requirement for the construction 
of a single dwelling. 
 
Sam Akhtar sought clarity on whether the application property had a lower ridge height 
than the neighbouring property. Brian Conlon, Development Management Operational 
Lead, confirmed that the ridge height of the application property was almost identical to 
that of the neighbouring property. 
 
Andrew Mickleburgh stated that he was very unhappy to see a retrospective planning 
application of this nature, and asked that this comment be included within the minutes and 
fed back to the applicant, as the issue should have been identified and taken to planning 
officers prior to continuing with construction. Andrew queried why the increased risk of 
subsidence to the neighbouring property was not considered a planning matter, queried 
whether any restraining structures had been found necessary and if so, why this was not 
considered a planning matter. Angus Ross commented that retrospective planning 
applications put developers at risk, as they could be required to take structures down if 
retrospective planning permission was not subsequently granted. Brian Conlon stated that 
the development was substantially complete, and the issue had arisen after works had 
started and the site levels were found to be different. Where there were changes to ground 
levels or major physical alterations to what had been originally approved, planning 



 

permission would have to be sought as was the case with this application. Brian added 
that the Committee’s sentiment towards retrospective planning applications had been 
noted, however it did present an opportunity for officers and Committee Members to 
assess the built form and decide whether the changes were harmful. In this case, the 
changes to the ground levels were not deemed as harmful. Brian stated that planning dealt 
with the physical impact of a development on areas such as neighbours and amenity in 
terms of a physical design perspective, whereas the safety of construction, the types of 
materials used and whether it was structurally sound was a separate matter to the 
planning process. 
 
Stephen Conway thanked the planning officer for his summary on what, and was not, a 
planning consideration. Stephen was of the opinion that there was very little difference in 
terms of visual appearance between this application and the application which had 
previously been granted planning permission, whilst noting that there were concerns 
raised in terms of digging down further than originally agreed. Stephen sought clarity as to 
whether the drive opening had been widened compared to the previous application. 
Baldeep Pulahi confirmed that paragraph 13 of the officer report stated that whilst the 
access had been widened in accordance with condition 9 of the original approval, the 
existing dropped crossing had not been widened. 
 
RESOLVED That application number 220228 be approved, subject to conditions and 
informatives as set out in agenda pages 78 to 81. 
 


